Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Board as a result of a customer or counterparty to a financial
instrument failing to meet its contracted obligations. The Board’s exposure to credit risk is through its
receivables balance which is not considered significant.

(c) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will affect the Board’s income or value of its
obligations.  The Board is exposed to interest rates risk through its deposits with banks.  Interest rates
and maturities are detailed in Note 15.

RIVERINA - WINE GRAPES MARKETING BOARD 30 ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2021

WINE GRAPES MARKETING BOARD
for the City of Griffith and the Local Government Areas of Leeton,

Carrathool and Murrumbidgee

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2021 (continued)

NOTE 20: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(d) Sensitivity analysis
The Board has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to the exposure to interest rate risk at balance
date.  The sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could
result from a change in interest rates:

31/12/20
$

 31/12/21
$

 Change in surplus
 4,496 Increase in interest rate by 1%  6,791

 (4,496) Decrease in interest rate by 1%  (6,791)

31/12/20
$

 31/12/21
$

 Change in equity
 4,496 Increase in interest rate by 1%  6,791

 (4,496) Decrease in interest rate by 1%  (6,791)

NOTE 21: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

No after balance day events are known to exist at the time of signing these statements.

End of Audited Accounts

RIVERINA - WINE GRAPES MARKETING BOARD 31 ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2021

 2022 CONSOLIDATED BUDGET AS PER STRATEGIC PLAN 2022-2026
2021 Budget 2021 Actual EXPENSE ACCOUNTS 2022 Budget

  INCOME
$815,100 $896,566 Charges ($3.90 per tonne – 209,000 tonnes) -

- - Charges ($3.90 per tonne – 225,000 tonnes) $877,500
$18,750 $4,929 Interest from Bank Accounts $12,000
$28,000 $3,995 Gain/(loss) on Sale of Assets -
$4,725 $7,584 Income from Operating Activities (Sundries) $5,125

- - Grant Income -
$866,575   $913,074 TOTALS $894,625

 OPERATING EXPENDITURE
$16,000 $16,536 Accountancy Fees $16,000
$4,800 $10,396 Advertising Activities $4,450

$40,755 $44,690 Agency Expense  $43,875
$17,500 $17,940 Audit Fees – Statutory $17,500